



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TESLA MOTORS, INC.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

C.A. No. 181, 2022

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 12711-VCS
Consolidated

APPELLANTS' [CORRECTED] REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Daniel L. Berger
485 Lexington Ave
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (646) 722-8500
Fax: (646) 722-8501

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**

Lee D. Rudy
Eric L. Zagar
Matthew Benedict
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel: (610) 667-7706
Fax: (610) 667-7056

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Jay W. Eisenhofer (#2864)
Christine M. Mackintosh (#5085)
Kelly L. Tucker (#6382)
Vivek Upadhya (#6241)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000
Fax: (302) 622-7100

*Co-Lead Counsel for Co-Lead
Plaintiffs/Below Appellants*

**PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOT,
P.A.**

Michael Hanrahan (#941)
Kevin H. Davenport (#5327)
Samuel L. Closic (#5468)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 888-6500
Fax: (302) 658-8111

*Additional Counsel for Co-Lead
Counsel for Co-Lead Plaintiffs-
Below/Appellants*

**ROBBINS GELLAR RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP**

Randall J. Baron

David T. Wissbroecker

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101

Tel: (619) 231-1058

Fax: (619) 231-7423

*Co-Lead Counsel for Co-Lead
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants*

DATED: August 30, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

 A. Plaintiffs Challenge Only Legal Conclusions 4

 B. Plaintiffs Do Not Argue for a *Per Se* Standard 6

 C. Inherent Coercion Affects the Substantive Fair Dealing
 Component 9

 D. The Stockholder Vote Was Uninformed 13

 E. The Trial Court Improperly Reduced Entire Fairness to a Single
 “Fair Price” Test 16

 F. The Trial Court’s Analysis of the Fair Price Component of
 Entire Fairness Was Legally Erroneous 18

 1. The Trial Court Applied the Wrong Fair Price Standard 18

 2. The Trial Court Misapplied the Standard for Using
 Market Price 19

 3. Musk’s Other Fair Price Arguments Fail 24

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Appraisal of Jarden Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 3244085 (Del. Ch. July 19, 2019)	20, 21
<i>Basho Techs. Holdco B, LLC v. Georgetown Basho Investors, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3326693 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2018)	12
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1134 (Del. Ch. 1994)	5
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 1156 (Del. 1995)	4, 5, 9
<i>Dell Inc. v. Magnetar Global Event Driven Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 177 A.3d 1 (Del. 2017)	20, 22, 23
<i>DFC Global Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, LP.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	22
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	9
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2003)	7
<i>Fir Tree Value Master Fund, LP v. Jarden Corp.</i> , 236 A.3d 313 (Del. 2020)	20, 21
<i>In re GGP, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 2815820 (Del. July 19, 2022)	13
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	6
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliver v. Boston University</i> , 2006 WL 1064169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 14, 2006)	16

<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	7
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 553902 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2020)	13, 14
<i>In re Trados Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 73 A.3d 17 (Del. Ch. 2013)	3, 7
<i>Verition Partners Master Fund Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.</i> , 210 A.3d 128 (Del. 2019)	2, 3, 20, 21
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
